1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 26th March, 1970/5th
Chaitra, 1892 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR, CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*596. [The questioner (Shri N. Sri
Rama Reddy) was absent, For answer,
vide col. 29-30 infra.]

*597. [The questioner (Shri M. P.
Bhargava) was absent. For answer, vide
col. 30 infra.]

*598. [The questioner (Shri Sitaram
Jaipuria) was absent. For answer, vide
col. 30 infra.]

*599, [The questioner (Shrt S. K.
Vuishampayen) was absent, For answer
vide col. 31 infra.]

*600. [The questioner (Shri A. D.
Mani) was absent, For answer, vide,
col, 31 infra.]

CONTRACT OF UNDERGROUND NAGAS
WITH GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND

*601. DR, SALIG RAM :t
SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
SHRI ARJUN ARORA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the underground Nagas
have recently tried to establish contacts
with the Government of Nagaland; and

(b) what, advice the Government of
Nagaland have given to the Govern-
ment of India for holding further talks
with the underground Nagas?

HE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
I  TSTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAa S (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINCG 7) : (a) Government of India
are nc aware of any efforts by the hard
core of the Underground Nagas to
establish contacts with the Government
of Nagaland, On the other hand, Minis-
ters, MLAs and other public men of
® ~-'-~d have from time to time made
el acquaint the Underground
Nag.. .th the realities of the present
day siivation in Nagaland.

tThe question was :;;tually asked on
the floor of the House by Dr, Salig
Ram, .
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(b) Government have made thelr

I position clear on the question of hold-

ing ot turther talks with Underground
Nagas, on several occasions in the past,
A solution of the Naga problem was
reached wiih the Naga leaders in 1960

“and Government do not intend holding

the
and

any turther political talks with
Underground Nagas. When law
order is tully restored, further imple-
mentation of the agreement reached
with the Naga lcaders in 1960 can be
gone into.

Nagas, as Indian citizens, may, how-
cver, make suggestions for the better-
ment of Nagaland to the Governor and
the: Government of Nagaland,

DR. SALIG RAM : Will the hon'ble
Minister be pleased to state whether
there is any change in the attitude of
the underground Nagas after the arrest
of their sclf-styled General, Mow An-
gami? If <o, what are the conditions
they have now offered for a permanent
settlement with India? May I also
know whether the Government of
India is aware of the facts stated by
Mr. Mow Angami that Chma had
offered some help on certain conditions
but that was not acceptable to the
Nagas? May I know what steps the
Government of India propose to take
to avoid such unhealthy and hostile
activities of the neighbouring State?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
Sir, the overall situation in Nagaland
is very much better now, Ag for the
change in the position of the under-
ground Nagas is concerned, certain
changes have taken place which have
been made known to the House on a
number of occasions. Because of a split
among the underground Nagas, and
because of a number of measures taken
by the Nagaland Government there is
now a kind of demoralisation in the
ranks of the underground. Therefore,
the position is better,

In regard to the help offered by
China, this has already been disclosed
by the Government that this is a deve-
lopment which we do not relish or like.
But things are better, We are doing our
best to prevent the underground Nagas
from going to China for getting arms
aid.

DR. SALIG RAM: May 1 know,
Sir, whether the Government of India
is contemplating some special status for
Nagaland within the Indian Union and
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whether the Government of India is
also thinking of extending the cease-
fire in Nagaland for some more period?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
The question of any special status does
not arise, Nagaland is an autonomous
State. They have their own Legislature
and a separate entity. I do not see what
more we can do. I have merely said
in the statement that there are one or
two unfulfilled things in the 1960 agree-
ment, These matters can be gone into
after normal conditions have been es-
tablished,

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May 1
know, Sir, from the Government whe-
ther they are aware that the Govern-
ment of Nagaland and the Chief Minis-
ter there are very unhappy with the
attitude of the Government of India
because they feel that the Governor of
Nagaland is interfering too much and
that it is on the advice of the Governor
of Nagaland only that the Government
of India is moving? The Government
of Nagaland wants to resume talks with
the underground Nagas because they
have in a resolution decided that a solu-
tion acceptable to all the political ele-
ments would be acceptable and, there-
fore, they want further negotiations, but
the Governor is giving some different
reports,

Is it also not a fact that the Govern-
ment of Nagaland wants that the move-
ment of the army should be stopped
because that interferes with the creation
of a proper atmosphere? The Govern-
ment of Nagaland wants that the army
should be a standby only and should
interfere only when the Government of
Nagaland wants and not otherwise,

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
Sir, the relations between the Governor
and the Government of Nagaland are
quite normal. We have not heard of
any kind of complaint from the Naga-
land Government. As regards sending
Forces for operations they arc being
sent under the advice of the Governor
but the viewpoint of the State Govern-
ment is always taken; the State Gov-

ernment is kept in touch. We are not
trying to do anything against their
wishes,

In regard to resumption of talks with
the underground Nagas, these are conti-
nuing between the Naga leaders and
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underground Nagas. The Nagalapd Gov-
ernmeat leels that so long as some
people 1rom (hat State”are still living in
forests and carrying on violent activities,
the problem does exist, As far as the
Government of India is concerned, we
have stated categorically that the pro-
blem does not exist though some small
matters are still there which can be
thrashed out, between the Government
of Nagaland and the Naga people.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Will the
Government of India find out from the
Chief Minister of Nagaland whether he
is really satisfied? My information 1s
that he is very much dissatisfied with
the attitude of the Government of
India and the Governor.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right,

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY :
In view of the fact that the underground
Nagas arc under the Chinese sphere of
influence and are receiving help in the
form of arms and ammunition from
China which works in the interest of
the underground Nagas, I would like a
categorical assurance from the Govern-
ment that they would on no future date
have any negotiations with the under-
ground Nagas?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
Sir, contacts between the underground
Nagas and China is a thing on which
we have already expressed our views.
We decry it; we do not like it, and we
are doing everything possible within our
power to prevent their getting in touch
with the Chinese. To a very large extent
we have succeeded in preventing their
going to China for arms aid.

As regards negotiations with the
underground Nagas, I have already said
in my main reply that there is no pro-
posal with the Government of India
to resume any contacts with the under-
ground Nagas.

ot grw fog werd : #1948 4w
w2 o Fdy el Y anasfra @y
FET @R ¥ T oY AR T
F q@ER F gy RS T T FA
F (7 daT 99 F 1 A = WA 9T
FIT { TOATE &7 qEHLC FT A7 A
g fr ag fasy amei} § e #11
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gA7y, #1108 919 99 ¢ (% FAT av
FIT AT AT g1 Fgr UL AT Fra97 F&
aer 7@ w7 (FEd Twsd w1 Frg §
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gl gaR sy qxafwe ¥ s
qgT qTaaw AL W@ g | AlFET e
TATAE F[ T @A & OF 9T aF e
U 39 g ¥ 99 &Y S @
9 qF S=aq 47 AT 1 AT qg qTA
aTF § IGH1 gaAT A7 FfIw $T Q
g1 a1 IET gn T A aar staer
e &, T ag AW FX Q@ § AL

N gz fag W o @@ e
T FIFR AT 1A § 7

W g A f@g g, Aeve |qe-
FIT 78 Fgar & fF o A ey qwat
¥ g @eE AW E, T aw A A
T g At wifgd o) q sy 0% Y
Fifowr w< Z & | aux (afqeed =
497 §, THo THo TFo ! AW &, AT
3% TwaA § fF 9T warg o} dgadr
M AEF T e am A AR AR A
R FY A Amfew wa & aF &Y 3 Wy
tcill

ZaH FraT geaar fadr § o) gEiE
g Gr zad FoEmE 1 ST

drawr qarq ot Fifegew gfar &
R A qeT 91, 3T i § 9ga §f o«
FT T § FF 99 Amret sl av g@
WIRA F A GATA FET 1 qFaAT § |

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: May I
know whether it is not a fact that
there is necessity, as pointed out by the
Government of Nagaland, to have con-
tacts with the Naga people living in the
forest areas so that a better approach, °
better living conditions and a better
dialogue will create confidence in them
and peace will come to Nagaland? If
so, why is the Government not en-
couraging these people, the Government
of Nagaland, to have a dialogue with
the Underground Nagas so that they
can be brought back into the main-
stream of life? Secondly, I want to know
whether in the new situation there, as
was pointed out previously, certain ex-
tremist Nagas are smuggling arms and
supplying them to certain Naxalite peo-
ple in West Bengal, If so, now that
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there is President’s rule in West Bengal,
will the Government draw the attention
of the Governor to the danger of such
contacts which are detrimental to the
nation’s security?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
Sir, 1 have already said that the Chief
Minister of Nagaland and other leaders
of Nagaland Government are taking
certain steps to contact some of the
hard core eclements of the Under-
ground movement i Nagaland. They
are trying to contact them to tell them

that it is in their own interest to come ,
overground and start living a normal

life. And this process is going on. We
are not coming in the way. I only said
that we have nothing to talk about with
the Underground Nagas; that is what 1
have said. If the Nagaland leadership
wants to do this, they are welcome to
do it. As regards supply of arms
through Nagaland to the Naxalites,” [
have no information.

SHRI M. VERO: Is it not a fact
that the ruling party of Nagaland has
made it very clear that a political solu-
tion acceptable to all concerned should
be worked out with the co-operation of
all secions of the Naga people, includ-
ing the Underground? Is it also not a
fact that the Chief Minister of Naga-
land has stated more than once that the
only answer to the Nagaland problem is
to find out assatisfactory political settle-
ment acceptable to all concerned? On
the other hand, the Government of India
has repeatedly said on the floor of this
House that there will be no further
talks with the Underground? The House
should know, and I would like to be
enlightened, as to which stand out of
the two is correct, If the latter is cor-
rect, is it not a fact that the Govern-
ment of India has taken a stand quite
contrary to the stand of the Govern-
ment of Nagaland? Secondly, it has
been stated time and again on the floor
of this House that the Government of
India was seceking the advice of the
Governor of Nagaland and Assam for
Nagaland affairs. I would like to be
enlightened as to whether the Govern-
ment of India was attempting to build
up the image of the Governor and
thereby underminine the position of the
Chief Minister of Nagaland, who is an
elected member and leader of the ruling
party, by seeking advice only from the
Governor. And is it not a fact that the
Chief Minister of Nagaland feels that
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he is being bypassed Dy the Govern-
ment ol India m regard to the Naga-
land problem which is his direct con-
cern?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, there
is no question of bypassing the Chief
Minister of Nagalund or ignoring his
views or wishes, We have very active
consultation with the Government of
Nagaland. We are giving full support
to the Government of Nagaland. Of
course, the Governor himself is also
in very close consultation with the Chief
Minister and the Government of Naga-

Jland., And I would say that the arrange-

ment of exchanging views and working
together is working very well,

REQUIREMENT OF POWER DURING THE
FOURTH PLAN
*602. SHRI KRISHAN KANT :}
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :
SHRI ARJUN ARORA :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be
pleased to state :

(a) whether the Planning Commis-
sion have matched the requirement of
power for the various projects in the
Fourth Five Year Plan with the power
targets fixed in this plan; and

(b) if so, how do they compare?

t

THE MINISTER OF SUPPLY AND
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
R. K. KHADILKAR) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Within the outlays available in
the State’s Plan and Centre’s Plan for
power development it is anticipated that
23 million kW of installed capacity will
be achieved by the end of 1973-74.
This capacity is expected to meet the
energy demands of all industries
1gr1gation pumpsets and other consump-
tion.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I
know whether it is not a fact that an
mter-ministerial study group had re-
commended that for fulfilling the indus-
trial, agricultural and other targets in
the Fourth Five Year Plan, 26 million
kW is the minimum energy required by
1973-74? If so, since the revised target
will fall short of it by 3 million kW,

1The question was actually asked on

+ the floor of the House by Shri Krishan

Kant.



